
Page 1 - NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
         SF/ek4/993846724 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH  

DANE HADACHEK; CECIL MININGER; 
SIERRA HADACHEK; CARTER MOODY; 
and LANDON MOODY, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

THE STATE OF OREGON, 

Defendant.

Case No. 25CV18224

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

ORS 20.140 - State fees deferred at filing 

Please take notice that Assistant Attorney General Shaunee Morgan of the Oregon 

Department of Justice now represents the Defendant in this case as lead counsel and requests that 

she be included on the service of all notices, pleadings, and other documents filed in this case. 

Sadie Forzley, Senior Assistant Attorney General, and Kake E. Morrow, Assistant Attorney 

General, continue as co-counsel of record for the Defendant in this proceeding.  

The address for the receipt of all correspondence and pleadings remains the same.  

DATED June   27, 2025. Respectfully submitted, 

DAN RAYFIELD 
Attorney General 

s/ Shaunee Morgan
SADIE FORZLEY #151025 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
SHAUNEE MORGAN # 194256 
KATE E. MORROW #215611 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Trial Attorneys 
Tel (971) 673-1880 / Fax (971) 673-5000 
sadie.forzley@doj.oregon.gov 
shaunee.morgan@doj.oregon.gov 
kate.e.morrow@doj.oregon.gov 
Of Attorneys for Defendant 

6/27/2025 3:08 PM
25CV18224



Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
       SF/ek4/Hadachek 8224 CAP COS 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on June    27 , 2025, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

upon the parties hereto by the method indicated below, and addressed to the following: 

Lake James H. Perriguey 
Law Works LLC 
1906 SW Madison St. 
Portland, OR 97205 

Attorney for Plaintiffs  

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 
 X  SERVED BY EMAIL  
lake@law-works.com

Eric Clopper 
The Clopper Law Firm PC 
2482 Cheremoya Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90068 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
* pro hac vice

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 
 X  SERVED BY EMAIL  
eric@clopper.law

s/ Shaunee Morgan
SADIE FORZLEY #151025 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
SHAUNEE MORGAN # 194256 
KATE E. MORROW #215611 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Trial Attorneys 
Tel (971) 673-1880 / Fax (971) 673-5000 
sadie.forzley@doj.oregon.gov 
shaunee.morgan@doj.oregon.gov 
kate.e.morrow@doj.oregon.gov 
Of Attorneys for Defendant 


