## 6/27/2025 3:08 PM 25CV18224

1		
2		
3		
4	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON	
5	FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH	
6	DANE HADACHEK; CECIL MININGER; SIERRA HADACHEK; CARTER MOODY; and LANDON MOODY,	Case No. 25CV18224
7		NOTICE OF APPEARANCE
8	Plaintiffs,	
9	V.	ORS 20.140 - State fees deferred at filing
10	THE STATE OF OREGON,	
11	Defendant.	
12	Please take notice that Assistant Attorney General Shaunee Morgan of the Oregon	
13	Department of Justice now represents the Defendant in this case as lead counsel and requests that	
14	she be included on the service of all notices, pleadings, and other documents filed in this case.	
15	Sadie Forzley, Senior Assistant Attorney General, and Kake E. Morrow, Assistant Attorney	
16	General, continue as co-counsel of record for the Defendant in this proceeding.	
17	The address for the receipt of all correspondence and pleadings remains the same.	
18	DATED June <u>27</u> , 2025.	Respectfully submitted,
19		DAN RAYFIELD
20		Attorney General
21		s/ Shaunee Morgan SADIE FORZLEY #151025
22		Senior Assistant Attorney General SHAUNEE MORGAN # 194256
23		KATE E. MORROW #215611 Assistant Attorneys General
24		Trial Attorneys Tel (971) 673-1880 / Fax (971) 673-5000
25		sadie.forzley@doj.oregon.gov shaunee.morgan@doj.oregon.gov
26		kate.e.morrow@doj.oregon.gov Of Attorneys for Defendant
Page	1 - NOTICE OF APPEARANCE	of Thiomey's for Detendant

Department of Justice 100 SW Market Street Portland, OR 97201 (971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000

SF/ek4/993846724

## 1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 2 I certify that on June 27, 2025, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 3 upon the parties hereto by the method indicated below, and addressed to the following: 4 Lake James H. Perriguey HAND DELIVERY Law Works LLC X MAIL DELIVERY 5 1906 SW Madison St. OVERNIGHT MAIL Portland, OR 97205 SERVED BY E-FILING 6 X SERVED BY EMAIL Attorney for Plaintiffs 7 lake@law-works.com 8 Eric Clopper HAND DELIVERY The Clopper Law Firm PC X MAIL DELIVERY 9 2482 Cheremoya Ave. OVERNIGHT MAIL Los Angeles, CA 90068 SERVED BY E-FILING 10 Attorneys for Plaintiffs X SERVED BY EMAIL 11 \* pro hac vice eric@clopper.law 12 13 14 s/ Shaunee Morgan 15 SADIE FORZLEY #151025 Senior Assistant Attorney General 16 SHAUNEE MORGAN # 194256 KATE E. MORROW #215611 17 **Assistant Attorneys General** Trial Attorneys 18 Tel (971) 673-1880 / Fax (971) 673-5000 sadie.forzley@doj.oregon.gov 19 shaunee.morgan@doj.oregon.gov kate.e.morrow@doj.oregon.gov 20 Of Attorneys for Defendant 21 22 23 24 25 26

Department of Justice 100 SW Market Street Portland, OR 97201 (971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000

Page 1 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE SF/ek4/Hadachek 8224 CAP COS